value interest rate risk.

Cash flow interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market
interest rates. VIT has minimal exposure to cash flow interest rate risks through its cash and deposits, term deposits and bank
overdrafts that are at floating rates.

VIT manages this risk by mainly undertaking fixed rate or non-interest bearing financial instruments with relatively even maturity
profiles, with only insignificant amounts of financial instruments at floating rates. Management has concluded that cash at bank, as a
financial asset, can be left at floating rates without necessarily exposing VIT to significant bad risk. Management monitors movement
in interest rates on a daily basis.

The carrying amounts of financial assets and financial liabilities that are exposed to interest rates and VIT’s sensitivity to interest rate
risk are set out in the following table.

interest rate exposure of financial instruments

interest rate exposure

 weighted average
effective interest rate

%

 carrying
amount

$

 fixed
interest rate

$

 Variable
interest rate

$

 non-interest
bearing

$

2017

financial assets

Cash and deposits 1.53  3,285,725  2,000,000  1,284,825  900

Receivables

Debtors  - 410,492  -  - 410,492

Accrued investment income  -  24,598  -  -  24,598

Investments (term deposits) 1.94  7,500,000  7,500,000  -  -

total financial assets 11,220,815  9,500,000  1,284,825 435,990

Financial liabilities

Payables 565,928  -  - 565,928

total financial liabilities 565,928  -  - 565,928

2016

financial assets

Cash and deposits 1.97  1,104,126  500,000  603,226  900

Receivables

Debtors  - 17,685  -  - 17,685

Accrued investment income  -  12,652  -  -  12,652

Investments (term deposits)  2.36  9,000,000  9,000,000  -  -

total financial assets 10,134,463  9,500,000  603,226 31,237

Financial liabilities

Payables  - 834,472  -  - 834,472

total financial liabilities 834,472  -  - 834,472

ANNUAL REPORT 2016-17 59

interest rate risk sensitivity

interest rate

 -1%
(100 basis points)

+1%
(100 basis points)

carrying amount
$

net result
$

net result
$

2017

contractual financial assets

Cash and deposits ~  3,284,825 (32,848)  32,848

Investments (term deposits)  7,500,000 (75,000)  75,000

total impact (107,848)  107,848

contractual financial liabilities  -  -

total impact  -  -

2016

contractual financial assets

Cash and deposits ~  1,103,226 (11,032)  11,032

Investments (term deposits)  9,000,000 (90,000)  90,000

total impact (101,032)  101,032

contractual financial liabilities  -  -

total impact  - -

~ Cash and cash deposits includes a deposit of $1,284,825 (2016: $603,226) that is exposed to floating rates movements.

Sensitivities to these movements are calculated as follows

•	 2017: $1,284,825 x -(0.01) = ($12,848) and $1,284,825 x 0.01 = $12,848
•	 2016: $603,226 x -(0.01) = ($6,032) and $603,226 x 0.01 = $6,032

Foreign currency risk: All foreign currency transactions during the financial year are brought to account using the exchange rate in
effect at the date of the transaction. VIT is exposed to foreign currency risk through their engagement of a US-based organisation for